

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC87980

**INDEPENDENCE-NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
INDEPENDENCE-TRANSPORTATION EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
INDEPENDENCE-EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL,
RANDI LOUISE MALLET, and RON COCHRAN,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

INDEPENDENCE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

SCHUCHAT, COOK & WERNER

**Sally E. Barker, #26069
Loretta K. Haggard, #38737
1221 Locust St., Second Floor
St. Louis, MO 63103
(314) 621-2626
FAX: (314) 621-2378**

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC87980

**INDEPENDENCE-NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
INDEPENDENCE-TRANSPORTATION EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
INDEPENDENCE-EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL,
RANDI LOUISE MALLET, and RON COCHRAN,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

INDEPENDENCE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

SCHUCHAT, COOK & WERNER

**Sally E. Barker, #26069
Loretta K. Haggard, #38737
1221 Locust St., Second Floor
St. Louis, MO 63103
(314) 621-2626
FAX: (314) 621-2378**

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC87980

**INDEPENDENCE-NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
INDEPENDENCE-TRANSPORTATION EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
INDEPENDENCE-EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL,
RANDI LOUISE MALLET, and RON COCHRAN,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

INDEPENDENCE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

SCHUCHAT, COOK & WERNER

**Sally E. Barker, #26069
Loretta K. Haggard, #38737
1221 Locust St., Second Floor
St. Louis, MO 63103
(314) 621-2626
FAX: (314) 621-2378**

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Facts 1

Court Decisions Below 3

Points Relied On 5

Argument 7

Introduction 7

Standard of Review 8

Point One: Reconsideration of *City of Springfield v. Clouse* 9

A. Text and Constitutional debates compel the conclusion
that Article I, Section 29 of the Missouri Constitution
applies to public employees 10

B. *Clouse* rests on the discredited non-delegation doctrine 14

C. *Clouse* reflects an anachronistic distrust of public
sector collective bargaining 18

D. In the alternative to overruling *Clouse*, this Court should
reject its erroneous dicta regarding the non-delegation
doctrine 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Facts 1

Court Decisions Below 3

Points Relied On 5

Argument 7

 Introduction 7

 Standard of Review 8

 Point One: Reconsideration of *City of Springfield v. Clouse* 9

 A. Text and Constitutional debates compel the conclusion
 that Article I, Section 29 of the Missouri Constitution
 applies to public employees 10

 B. *Clouse* rests on the discredited non-delegation doctrine 14

 C. *Clouse* reflects an anachronistic distrust of public
 sector collective bargaining 18

 D. In the alternative to overruling *Clouse*, this Court should
 reject its erroneous dicta regarding the non-delegation
 doctrine 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Facts 1

Court Decisions Below 3

Points Relied On 5

Argument 7

 Introduction 7

 Standard of Review 8

 Point One: Reconsideration of *City of Springfield v. Clouse* 9

 A. Text and Constitutional debates compel the conclusion
 that Article I, Section 29 of the Missouri Constitution
 applies to public employees 10

 B. *Clouse* rests on the discredited non-delegation doctrine 14

 C. *Clouse* reflects an anachronistic distrust of public
 sector collective bargaining 18

 D. In the alternative to overruling *Clouse*, this Court should
 reject its erroneous dicta regarding the non-delegation
 doctrine 20

Point Two: Reconsideration of <i>Sumpter v. City of Moberly</i>	22
A. <i>Sumpter</i> misreads <i>Clouse</i> as prohibiting enforcement of labor agreements that have been authorized by the public employer’s governing body.	23
B. <i>Sumpter</i> is inconsistent with the General Assembly’s adoption of the Public Sector Labor Law and other jurisdictions’ recognition of the binding nature of agreements authorized by analogous “meet and confer” statutes.	24
C. <i>Sumpter’s</i> refusal to enforce public employee labor agreements is inconsistent with Missouri courts’ enforcement of other legislatively approved agreements.	26
Conclusion	29
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 84.06	30
Certificate of Service	31

Point Two: Reconsideration of <i>Sumpter v. City of Moberly</i>	22
A. <i>Sumpter</i> misreads <i>Clouse</i> as prohibiting enforcement of labor agreements that have been authorized by the public employer’s governing body.	23
B. <i>Sumpter</i> is inconsistent with the General Assembly’s adoption of the Public Sector Labor Law and other jurisdictions’ recognition of the binding nature of agreements authorized by analogous “meet and confer” statutes.	24
C. <i>Sumpter’s</i> refusal to enforce public employee labor agreements is inconsistent with Missouri courts’ enforcement of other legislatively approved agreements.	26
Conclusion	29
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 84.06	30
Certificate of Service	31

Point Two: Reconsideration of <i>Sumpter v. City of Moberly</i>	22
A. <i>Sumpter</i> misreads <i>Clouse</i> as prohibiting enforcement of labor agreements that have been authorized by the public employer’s governing body.	23
B. <i>Sumpter</i> is inconsistent with the General Assembly’s adoption of the Public Sector Labor Law and other jurisdictions’ recognition of the binding nature of agreements authorized by analogous “meet and confer” statutes.	24
C. <i>Sumpter’s</i> refusal to enforce public employee labor agreements is inconsistent with Missouri courts’ enforcement of other legislatively approved agreements.	26
Conclusion	29
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 84.06	30
Certificate of Service	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ABC Sec. Serv., Inc. v. Miller, 514 S.W.2d 521 (Mo. 1974) 16, 17

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ., 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 19

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935) 15

Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC, 329 U.S. 90 (1946) 15

Asbury v. Lombardi, 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. 1993) 1

Bartlett v. Bi-State Development Agency, 827 S.W.2d 267 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) 28

Bd. of Pub. Bldg. v. Crowe, 363 S.W.2d 598 (Mo. 1962) 16

Carter v. Carter Coal Co., 298 U.S. 238 (1936) 15

City and County of Denver v. Denver Firefighters, 663 P.2d 1032 (Col. 1983) 18

City and County of San Francisco v. United Ass’n of Journeymen,
726 P.2d 538 (Cal. 1986) 19

City of Amsterdam v. Helsby, 332 N.E.2d 290 (N.Y. 1975) 18

City of Biddeford v. Biddeford Teachers Ass’n, 304 A.2d 387 (Me. 1973) 18

City of Detroit v. Detroit Police Officers Ass’n, 294 N.W.2d 68 (Mich. 1980),
app. disp’d, 450 U.S. 903 (1981) 18

City of Richfield v. Local No. 1215, 276 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1979) 18

City of Rocky River v. State Emp. Relations Bd., 539 N.E.2d 103 (Ohio 1989) 18

City of Spokane v. Spokane Police Guild, 553 P.2d 1316 (Wash. banc 1976) 18

City of Springfield v. Clouse, 206 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1947) . 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15,

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC Sec. Serv., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 514 S.W.2d 521 (Mo. 1974)	16, 17
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	19
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	15
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	15
<i>Asbury v. Lombardi</i> , 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. 1993)	1
<i>Bartlett v. Bi-State Development Agency</i> , 827 S.W.2d 267 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992)	28
<i>Bd. of Pub. Bldg. v. Crowe</i> , 363 S.W.2d 598 (Mo. 1962)	16
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	15
<i>City and County of Denver v. Denver Firefighters</i> , 663 P.2d 1032 (Col. 1983)	18
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. United Ass'n of Journeymen</i> , 726 P.2d 538 (Cal. 1986)	19
<i>City of Amsterdam v. Helsby</i> , 332 N.E.2d 290 (N.Y. 1975)	18
<i>City of Biddeford v. Biddeford Teachers Ass'n</i> , 304 A.2d 387 (Me. 1973)	18
<i>City of Detroit v. Detroit Police Officers Ass'n</i> , 294 N.W.2d 68 (Mich. 1980), <i>app. dism'd</i> , 450 U.S. 903 (1981)	18
<i>City of Richfield v. Local No. 1215</i> , 276 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1979)	18
<i>City of Rocky River v. State Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 539 N.E.2d 103 (Ohio 1989)	18
<i>City of Spokane v. Spokane Police Guild</i> , 553 P.2d 1316 (Wash. banc 1976)	18
<i>City of Springfield v. Clouse</i> , 206 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1947)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15,

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ABC Sec. Serv., Inc. v. Miller, 514 S.W.2d 521 (Mo. 1974) 16, 17

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ., 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 19

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935) 15

Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC, 329 U.S. 90 (1946) 15

Asbury v. Lombardi, 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. 1993) 1

Bartlett v. Bi-State Development Agency, 827 S.W.2d 267 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) 28

Bd. of Pub. Bldg. v. Crowe, 363 S.W.2d 598 (Mo. 1962) 16

Carter v. Carter Coal Co., 298 U.S. 238 (1936) 15

City and County of Denver v. Denver Firefighters, 663 P.2d 1032 (Col. 1983) 18

City and County of San Francisco v. United Ass’n of Journeymen,
726 P.2d 538 (Cal. 1986) 19

City of Amsterdam v. Helsby, 332 N.E.2d 290 (N.Y. 1975) 18

City of Biddeford v. Biddeford Teachers Ass’n, 304 A.2d 387 (Me. 1973) 18

City of Detroit v. Detroit Police Officers Ass’n, 294 N.W.2d 68 (Mich. 1980),
app. disp’d, 450 U.S. 903 (1981) 18

City of Richfield v. Local No. 1215, 276 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1979) 18

City of Rocky River v. State Emp. Relations Bd., 539 N.E.2d 103 (Ohio 1989) 18

City of Spokane v. Spokane Police Guild, 553 P.2d 1316 (Wash. banc 1976) 18

City of Springfield v. Clouse, 206 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1947) . 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15,

17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29

City of Willow Springs v. Mo. State Librarian, 596 S.W.2d 441 (Mo. 1980) 6, 24, 25

Dade County Classroom Teachers' Ass'n v. Ryan, 225 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1969) 11

Dade County Classroom Teachers' Ass'n v. The Legislature of the State of Florida,
269 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1972) 20

Dial v. Lathrop R-II Sch. Dist., 871 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. 1994) 6, 27

Finley v. Lindbergh Sch. Dist., 522 S.W.2d 299 (Mo. Ct. App. 1975) 28, 29

Frat. Order of Police v. Baltimore County, 665 A.2d 1029 (Md. 1995) 18

Furlong Companies, Inc. v. City of Kansas City, 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. 2006) 8

Glendale City Employees' Ass'n v. Glendale, 540 P.2d 609 (Cal. 1975) 26

Hetland v. Bd. of Educ., 207 N.W.2d 731 (Minn. 1973) 26

Independence-National Education Ass'n v. Independence Sch. Dist.,
162 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005) 4

Kenney v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 100 S.W.3d 809 (Mo. 2003) 5, 20, 21

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n, 500 U.S. 507 (1991) 19

Local 1226 v. City of Rhinelander, 151 N.W.2d 30 (Wis. 1967) 18

Medicine Shoppe Int'l, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 156 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. 2005) 10

Menorah Med. Ctr. v. Health and Educ. Facilities Auth., 584 S.W.2d 73
(Mo. 1979) 5, 16

Miami Water Works v. City of Miami, 26 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1946) 18, 19, 20

Milgram Food Stores, Inc. v. Ketchum, 384 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. 1964) 16, 17

17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29

City of Willow Springs v. Mo. State Librarian, 596 S.W.2d 441 (Mo. 1980) 6, 24, 25

Dade County Classroom Teachers' Ass'n v. Ryan, 225 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1969) 11

Dade County Classroom Teachers' Ass'n v. The Legislature of the State of Florida,
269 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1972) 20

Dial v. Lathrop R-II Sch. Dist., 871 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. 1994) 6, 27

Finley v. Lindbergh Sch. Dist., 522 S.W.2d 299 (Mo. Ct. App. 1975) 28, 29

Frat. Order of Police v. Baltimore County, 665 A.2d 1029 (Md. 1995) 18

Furlong Companies, Inc. v. City of Kansas City, 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. 2006) 8

Glendale City Employees' Ass'n v. Glendale, 540 P.2d 609 (Cal. 1975) 26

Hetland v. Bd. of Educ., 207 N.W.2d 731 (Minn. 1973) 26

Independence-National Education Ass'n v. Independence Sch. Dist.,
162 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005) 4

Kenney v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 100 S.W.3d 809 (Mo. 2003) 5, 20, 21

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n, 500 U.S. 507 (1991) 19

Local 1226 v. City of Rhinelander, 151 N.W.2d 30 (Wis. 1967) 18

Medicine Shoppe Int'l, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 156 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. 2005) 10

Menorah Med. Ctr. v. Health and Educ. Facilities Auth., 584 S.W.2d 73
(Mo. 1979) 5, 16

Miami Water Works v. City of Miami, 26 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1946) 18, 19, 20

Milgram Food Stores, Inc. v. Ketchum, 384 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. 1964) 16, 17

17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29

City of Willow Springs v. Mo. State Librarian, 596 S.W.2d 441 (Mo. 1980) 6, 24, 25

Dade County Classroom Teachers' Ass'n v. Ryan, 225 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1969) 11

Dade County Classroom Teachers' Ass'n v. The Legislature of the State of Florida,
269 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1972) 20

Dial v. Lathrop R-II Sch. Dist., 871 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. 1994) 6, 27

Finley v. Lindbergh Sch. Dist., 522 S.W.2d 299 (Mo. Ct. App. 1975) 28, 29

Frat. Order of Police v. Baltimore County, 665 A.2d 1029 (Md. 1995) 18

Furlong Companies, Inc. v. City of Kansas City, 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. 2006) 8

Glendale City Employees' Ass'n v. Glendale, 540 P.2d 609 (Cal. 1975) 26

Hetland v. Bd. of Educ., 207 N.W.2d 731 (Minn. 1973) 26

Independence-National Education Ass'n v. Independence Sch. Dist.,
162 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005) 4

Kenney v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 100 S.W.3d 809 (Mo. 2003) 5, 20, 21

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n, 500 U.S. 507 (1991) 19

Local 1226 v. City of Rhinelander, 151 N.W.2d 30 (Wis. 1967) 18

Medicine Shoppe Int'l, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 156 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. 2005) 10

Menorah Med. Ctr. v. Health and Educ. Facilities Auth., 584 S.W.2d 73
(Mo. 1979) 5, 16

Miami Water Works v. City of Miami, 26 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1946) 18, 19, 20

Milgram Food Stores, Inc. v. Ketchum, 384 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. 1964) 16, 17

Mugford v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 44 A.2d 745 (Md. Ct. App. 1945) . . 19

Munic. of Anchorage v. Anchorage Police Dep’t Empl. Ass’n, 839 P.2d 1080
(Alaska 1992) 17

Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976) 8

Murray v. Mo. Highway and Transp. Comm’n, 37 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. 2001) . 5, 17, 18, 25

Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., 446 U.S. 359 (1980) 13

National Broad. Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943) 15

Nutter v. City of Santa Monica, 168 P.2d 741 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1946) 18, 20

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) 15

Peters v. Bd. of Educ., 506 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. 1974) 6, 28

Potts v. Hay, 318 S.W.2d 826 (Ark. 1958) 11

State ex rel. Aquamsi Land Co. v. Jefferson D. Hosletter, 79 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. 1935) . 11

State ex rel. Missey v. Cabool, 441 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. 1969) 6, 23, 24

State ex rel. Rothrum v. Darby, 137 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. 1940) 18

State of Florida v. Florida Police Benev. Ass’n, 613 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1992) 19

St. Louis Terminals v. City of St. Louis, 535 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976) 28

Sumpter v. City of Moberly, 645 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. 1982) 1, 4, 6, 7, 22, 23, 24,
25, 26, 27, 28, 29

Town of Arlington v. Bd. of Concil. and Arbit., 352 N.E.2d 914 (Mass. 1976) 18

Velting v. City of Kansas City, 901 S.W.2d 119 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) 28

Warwick v. Warwick Regular Firemen’s Ass’n, 256 A.2d 206 (R.I. 1969) 18

Mugford v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 44 A.2d 745 (Md. Ct. App. 1945) . . 19

Munic. of Anchorage v. Anchorage Police Dep’t Empl. Ass’n, 839 P.2d 1080
(Alaska 1992) 17

Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976) 8

Murray v. Mo. Highway and Transp. Comm’n, 37 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. 2001) . 5, 17, 18, 25

Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., 446 U.S. 359 (1980) 13

National Broad. Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943) 15

Nutter v. City of Santa Monica, 168 P.2d 741 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1946) 18, 20

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) 15

Peters v. Bd. of Educ., 506 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. 1974) 6, 28

Potts v. Hay, 318 S.W.2d 826 (Ark. 1958) 11

State ex rel. Aquamsi Land Co. v. Jefferson D. Hosletter, 79 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. 1935) . 11

State ex rel. Missey v. Cabool, 441 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. 1969) 6, 23, 24

State ex rel. Rothrum v. Darby, 137 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. 1940) 18

State of Florida v. Florida Police Benev. Ass’n, 613 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1992) 19

St. Louis Terminals v. City of St. Louis, 535 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976) 28

Sumpter v. City of Moberly, 645 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. 1982) 1, 4, 6, 7, 22, 23, 24,
25, 26, 27, 28, 29

Town of Arlington v. Bd. of Concil. and Arbit., 352 N.E.2d 914 (Mass. 1976) 18

Velting v. City of Kansas City, 901 S.W.2d 119 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) 28

Warwick v. Warwick Regular Firemen’s Ass’n, 256 A.2d 206 (R.I. 1969) 18

<i>Mugford v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 44 A.2d 745 (Md. Ct. App. 1945) . .	19
<i>Munic. of Anchorage v. Anchorage Police Dep't Empl. Ass'n</i> , 839 P.2d 1080 (Alaska 1992)	17
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976)	8
<i>Murray v. Mo. Highway and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 37 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. 2001) . .	5, 17, 18, 25
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	13
<i>National Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	15
<i>Nutter v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 168 P.2d 741 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1946)	18, 20
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	15
<i>Peters v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 506 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. 1974)	6, 28
<i>Potts v. Hay</i> , 318 S.W.2d 826 (Ark. 1958)	11
<i>State ex rel. Aquamsi Land Co. v. Jefferson D. Hosletter</i> , 79 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. 1935) . .	11
<i>State ex rel. Missey v. Cabool</i> , 441 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. 1969)	6, 23, 24
<i>State ex rel. Rothrum v. Darby</i> , 137 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. 1940)	18
<i>State of Florida v. Florida Police Benev. Ass'n</i> , 613 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1992)	19
<i>St. Louis Terminals v. City of St. Louis</i> , 535 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976)	28
<i>Sumpter v. City of Moberly</i> , 645 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. 1982)	1, 4, 6, 7, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Town of Arlington v. Bd. of Concil. and Arbit.</i> , 352 N.E.2d 914 (Mass. 1976)	18
<i>Velting v. City of Kansas City</i> , 901 S.W.2d 119 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	28
<i>Warwick v. Warwick Regular Firemen's Ass'n</i> , 256 A.2d 206 (R.I. 1969)	18

<i>Warden v. Bennett</i> , 340 So.2d 977 (Fla. Ct. App. 1976)	20
<i>W. Hartford Educ. Ass'n v. DeCourcy</i> , 295 A.2d 526 (Conn. 1972)	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15
<i>Wimberly v. Labor and Indus. Relations Comm'n</i> , 688 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. 1985)	5, 13
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	16

Constitutional Provisions

Art. 1, § 29, Mo. Const.	1, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 20, 22, 23, 29
Art. 1 § 8, Mo. Const.	14
Art. 1 § 9, Mo. Const.	14
II Debates of the Mo. Const. Conv. of 1943-44	5, 11, 12, 13

Statutes

§105.500, R.S.Mo., <i>et seq.</i>	2, 6, 23, 24, 25, 26
§168.104, R.S.Mo. <i>et seq.</i>	6, 27
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	10
CAL. GOV'T CODE, §§ 3500-3599	20
FLA. STAT. §§ 447.201, <i>et seq</i>	20

Treatises

James E. Westbrook, <i>The Use of the Nondelegation Doctrine in Public Sector Labor</i>	
---	--

<i>Warden v. Bennett</i> , 340 So.2d 977 (Fla. Ct. App. 1976)	20
<i>W. Hartford Educ. Ass'n v. DeCourcy</i> , 295 A.2d 526 (Conn. 1972)	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15
<i>Wimberly v. Labor and Indus. Relations Comm'n</i> , 688 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. 1985)	5, 13
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	16

Constitutional Provisions

Art. 1, § 29, Mo. Const.	1, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 20, 22, 23, 29
Art. 1 § 8, Mo. Const.	14
Art. 1 § 9, Mo. Const.	14
II Debates of the Mo. Const. Conv. of 1943-44	5, 11, 12, 13

Statutes

§105.500, R.S.Mo., <i>et seq.</i>	2, 6, 23, 24, 25, 26
§168.104, R.S.Mo. <i>et seq.</i>	6, 27
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	10
CAL. GOV'T CODE, §§ 3500-3599	20
FLA. STAT. §§ 447.201, <i>et seq</i>	20

Treatises

James E. Westbrook, <i>The Use of the Nondelegation Doctrine in Public Sector Labor</i>	
---	--

<i>Warden v. Bennett</i> , 340 So.2d 977 (Fla. Ct. App. 1976)	20
<i>W. Hartford Educ. Ass'n v. DeCourcy</i> , 295 A.2d 526 (Conn. 1972)	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15
<i>Wimberly v. Labor and Indus. Relations Comm'n</i> , 688 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. 1985)	5, 13
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	16

Constitutional Provisions

Art. 1, § 29, Mo. Const.	1, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 20, 22, 23, 29
Art. 1 § 8, Mo. Const.	14
Art. 1 § 9, Mo. Const.	14
II Debates of the Mo. Const. Conv. of 1943-44	5, 11, 12, 13

Statutes

§105.500, R.S.Mo., <i>et seq.</i>	2, 6, 23, 24, 25, 26
§168.104, R.S.Mo. <i>et seq.</i>	6, 27
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)	10
CAL. GOV'T CODE, §§ 3500-3599	20
FLA. STAT. §§ 447.201, <i>et seq</i>	20

Treatises

James E. Westbrook, *The Use of the Nondelegation Doctrine in Public Sector Labor*

Law: Lessons from Cases that have Perpetuated an Anachronism, 30 ST. L. UNIV. L.J.
331 (1986) 17, 19, 20, 21, 22

James T. O'Reilly, *More Magic with less Smoke: a Ten Year Retrospective on Ohio's
Collective Bargaining Law*, 19 DAYTON L. REV. 1 (1993) 29

Law: Lessons from Cases that have Perpetuated an Anachronism, 30 ST. L. UNIV. L.J.
331 (1986) 17, 19, 20, 21, 22

James T. O'Reilly, *More Magic with less Smoke: a Ten Year Retrospective on Ohio's
Collective Bargaining Law*, 19 DAYTON L. REV. 1 (1993) 29

Law: Lessons from Cases that have Perpetuated an Anachronism, 30 ST. L. UNIV. L.J.
331 (1986) 17, 19, 20, 21, 22

James T. O'Reilly, *More Magic with less Smoke: a Ten Year Retrospective on Ohio's
Collective Bargaining Law*, 19 DAYTON L. REV. 1 (1993) 29
